

11.09.2025

Present: Sh. M.K. Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. Onkar Nath, Ld. counsel for defendant with defendant.

In compliance of order dated 16.07.2025, defendant has appeared physically in court and she submits that she is willing to give her sample handwriting in terms of the aforesaid order.

In the presence of the court, the defendant has given her sample handwriting (with the contents written in Hindi language on the back side of the first page of Ex.PW1/2 being used as a template for the said sample) in the presence of the respective parties and their counsels. The template referred above was used as a template with the consent of parties. The samples recorded are exhibited as Ex.S1 to Ex.S5.

Now, a question arises as to whether the said sample handwriting is required for any FSL examination or not. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to go through the sample recorded today and make his submissions in this regard on NDOH. Counsel for defendant submits that he too will make his submissions on NDOH.

Accordingly, list on 10.10.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
11.09.2025